

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Снар. 108.

Taking trout from tribu-taries to Great and Long ponds prohib-ted for five

TROUT.-COBB LIME CO.-METHODIST CHURCH, NORTH GORHAM.

Chapter 108.

An Act to prevent fishing in the waters tributary to Great and Long ponds, in the towns of Belgrade and Rome.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take trout in any manner, from the waters tributary to Great and Long ponds in the towns of Belgrade and Rome, Kennebec county, for a term of five years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. If any person violates the provisions of this act, he shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered by complaint, before any trial justice in said county of Kennebec, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of said towns of Belgrade and Rome.

Approved January 30, 1879.

Chapter 109.

An Act to authorize the Cobb Lime Company to engage in the manufacture of Cement.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In addition to the business authorized by its articles of association, the Cobb Lime Company is authorized to engage in the manufacture of cement, and all business necessarily incident thereto.

Approved January 30, 1879.

Chapter 110.

An Act to authorize the Protestant Methodist Church of North Gorham to sell and convey all its Real Estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Protestant Methodist Church in North Gorham, in the County of Cumberland, is hereby empowered to sell and convey all of its real estate.

SECT. 2. Jeremiah N. Libby of Gorham, member of said society, is hereby authorized and empowered to call a meeting of all parties interested in the affairs of said society, at the meeting house owned by said society. Said meeting is hereby authorized

Cobb Lime Company authorized to manufacture cement.

3

Protestant Methodist Methodist Church of North Gorham empowered to sell its real estate. J. N. Libby of Gorham to call meeting.

124

Penalty. How recov-

ited for five

vears.

ered.

to appoint a suitable person to sell and convey the property of CHAP. 111. said society, and settle up the affairs of said society; notice of meeting shall be posted up in two conspicuous places in said town of Gorham, and on the outer door of said meeting house, two weeks at least before said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1879.

Chapter 111.

An Act to incorporate the Maine Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That Eben D. Haley, his associates, successors and Maine Lee Comassigns, be and hereby are incorporated a body corporate by the porated. name of the Maine Ice Company, with authority to build and Powers. maintain a dam to exclude the tide waters entirely from Campbell's Cove, at or above the present highway bridge, in the town of Boothbay, for the purpose of creating an ice pond; and said com- May hold real pany may hold real and personal estate to the value of one hundred thousand dollars for the prosecution of the ice business.

SECT, 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1879.

and personal estate.

Etta S. Fillmore's name

changed.

Person appointed to sell property and settle the affairs of the society. Notice of the meeting how given.

Chapter 112.

An Act to change the name of Etta S. Fillmore to Etta S. Winslow.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Etta S. Fillmore of Thomaston, in the county of Knox, is allowed to take the name of Etta S. Winslow.

Approved February 4, 1879.

18